

State of California

Department of Industrial Relations
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Oakland District Office
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1303
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 622-2916 Fax: (510) 622-2908

Inspection #: 1514497
Inspection Dates: 02/11/2021 – 05/27/2021
Issuance Date: 05/27/2021
CSHO ID: U7118
Optional Report #: 023-21



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: Sutter Bay Hospitals
Establishment DBA: Alta Bates Summit Medical Center - Summit Campus
and its successors
Inspection Site: 350 Hawthorne Avenue
Oakland, CA 94609

Citation 1 Item 1 Type of Violation: **Serious**

California Code of Regulations, Title 8, §5199(g)(6)(B). Aerosol Transmissible Diseases.

(g) Respiratory Protection.

(6) Fit testing.

(B) The employer shall ensure that each employee who is assigned to use a filtering facepiece or other tight-fitting respirator passes a fit test:

- 1. At the time of initial fitting;**
- 2. When a different size, make, model or style of respirator is used; and**
- 3. At least annually thereafter.**

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's investigation, the employer failed to ensure that an employee, who was required to use N95 filtering facepiece respirators, due to occupational exposure to pathogens, such as SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19, passed a fit test, when different sizes, makes, models or styles of respirators were used in the month of December 2020. [Ref. T8 CCR §5144(f)(2)]

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:
Proposed Penalty:

Corrected During Inspection
\$6750.00

Spencer Wojcik / Wendy Hogle-Lui
Compliance Officer / District Manager